TAN-327
2002-12-06 1
 Audio IC Application Circuit
TAN-327
Example of 3-V FM Radio Circuit
TA2159F Compact FM Tuner Module Reference Model
Outline
This is an application circuit example of an FM radio reference model targeting compact sets such as cellular

No. Ref No. Product number Specification Remarks
1 IC1 TA2159F
2 TR1 2SC4738
3 TR2 2SC4738
4 TR3 2SC4738
5 TR4 2SA1832
6 D1, D2 KV1780S TOKO Co., Ltd. Eur. and U.S.A.
7 L1 (Note) 5CBM 657AN-1608BIT TOKO Co., Ltd. BAND OSC
8 L2 (Note) 5CBM 657AN-1609 TOKO Co., Ltd. BAND RF
9 L3 LLQ2012-E68NJ TOKO Co., Ltd. Eur. and U.S.A.
10 FL1 SFECS10M7FA00-B0 MURATA manufacturing Co., Ltd.
11 X1 DT-261 75 kHz (9 pF) Daishinku corp.
12 X2 CDACV10M7GA116-B0 MURATA manufacturing Co., Ltd.
13 JP1, 2, 3 MCR01MZSJ000 0  5% 1005 model Rohm · Other similar
products can be usable
14 R4 MCR01MZSJ201 200  5% 1005 model Rohm · Other similar
products can be usable
15 R10, 24 MCR01MZSJ102 1 k  5% 1005 model Rohm · Other similar
products can be usable
16 R11, 14, 17 MCR01MZSJ103 10 k  5% 1005 model Rohm · Other similar
products can be usable
17 R12 MCR01MZSJ104 100 k  5% 1005 model Rohm · Other similar
products can be usable
18 R3 MCR01MZSJ105 1 M  5% 1005 model Rohm · Other similar
products can be usable
L1, L2
TAN-327
2002-12-06 5
No. Ref No. Product number Specification Remarks
19 R13 MCR01MZSJ106 10 M  5% 1005 model Rohm · Other similar
products can be usable
20 R18, 19 MCR01MZSJ153 15 k  5% 1005 model Rohm · Other similar
products can be usable
21 R5 MCR01MZSJ202 2 k  5% 1005 model Rohm · Other similar
products can be usable
22 R2 MCR01MZSJ223 22 k  5% 1005 model Rohm · Other similar
products can be usable
23 R20, 21 MCR01MZSJ303 30 k  5% 1005 model Rohm · Other similar
products can be usable
24 R15 MCR01MZSJ331 330 k  5% 1005 model Rohm · Other similar
products can be usable
25 R1, 9, 16, 23 MCR01MZSJ332 3.3 k  5% 1005 model Rohm · Other similar
products can be usable
26 R6 MCR01MZSJ391 390  5% 1005 model Rohm · Other similar
products can be usable
27 R22 MCR01MZSJ471 470  5% 1005 model Rohm · Other similar
products can be usable
28 C15, 26 CM05B333K16AH 0.033 F B K 16 V 1005 model Kyocera · Other similar
products can be usable
29 C27 (Note) CM05CH050C50AH 5 pF CH J 50 V 1005 model Kyocera · Other similar
products can be usable
30 C30 (Note) CM05CH030C50AH 3 pF CH J 50 V 1005 model Kyocera · Other similar
products can be usable
31 C35 CM05CH470J50AH 47 pF CH J 50 V 1005 model Kyocera · Other similar
products can be usable
32 C12, 13 CM05CH120J50AH 12 pF CH J 50 V 1005 model Kyocera · Other similar
products can be usable
33 C1, 2, 3, 10, 16 CM05W5R103K16AH 0.01 F W5R K 16 V 1005 model Kyocera · Other similar
products can be usable
34 C17, 18 CM05W5R153K16AH 0.015 F W5R K 16 V 1005 model Kyocera · Other similar
products can be usable
35 C23, 33 CM05W5R223K16AH 0.022 F W5R K 16 V 1005 model Kyocera · Other similar
products can be usable
36 C28, 29, 31, 32 CM05W5R272K50AH 2700 pF W5R K 50 V 1005 model Kyocera · Other similar
products can be usable
37 C24 CM05W5R331K50AH 330 pF W5R K 50 V 1005 model Kyocera · Other similar
products can be usable
38 C34 CM05W5R472K25AH 4700 pF W5R K 25 V 1005 model Kyocera · Other similar
products can be usable
39 C4, 5, 8, 21, 22 CM05Y5V104Z16AH 0.1 F Y5V Z 16 V 1005 model Kyocera · Other similar
products can be usable
40 C14 TMCMA0J226MTR 22 F M 6.3 V Case A Kyocera · Other similar
products can be usable
41 C7 TMCP0J105MTR 1 F M 6.3 V Case P Kyocera · Other similar
products can be usable
42 C6 TMCP0J106MTR 10 F M 6.3 V Case P Kyocera · Other similar
products can be usable
43 C9, 19, 20, 25 TMCP0J475MTR 4.7 F M 6.3 V Case P Kyocera · Other similar
products can be usable
44 Lead frame 180 (0.8) 1.8 mm-pitch
TAN-327
2002-12-06 6
Note:
1. Install JP2 and uninstall JP3 for Japan band.
7 L1 5CBM 657AN-1610BIT TOKO Co., Ltd. OSC for Japan band
8 L2 5CBM 657AN-1611 TOKO Co., Ltd. RF for Japan band
28 C27 CM05CH010C50AH 1 pF CH J 50 V 1005 model Kyocera · Other similar
products can be usable
29 C30 CM05CH050C50AH 5 pF CH J 50 V 1005 model Kyocera · Other similar
products can be usable
2. OSC fixed coil version for Eur. and U.S.A. band (economy model)